#### ORDINANCE NO. 927

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 715 SECTION 2 ESTABLISHING CRITERIA OF MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

### NOW THEREFORE, The City of Prineville does ordain as follows:

#### Section 1

The City Council of Prineville, Oregon, recognizes that it has a significant interest and responsibility within the unincorporated portions of the Urban Growth Boundary of the City/ County Comprehensive Plan. In the interest of the public health and safety the City provides services within this area and has an interest in the orderly development of such areas for future growth of the City.

# Section 2

Pursuant to the authority of ORS 227 and to its own City Charter, Ordinance 715 is by this Ordinance amended as follows:

A Section 2 is hereby deleted and replaced with a new Section 2 to read as follows:

### Section 2

Members of Planning Commission. The Commission shall consist of the City Attorney and the Commission Secretary as ex-officio members, and of seven other members to be appointed by the City Council for four-year terms, or until their respective successors are appointed and qualified; provided, that in the first instance, the terms of the initial members shall be staggered for one, two, three or four years. Any vacancy shall be filled by the City Council for the unexpired term of the pre-decessor in office. All of the members of the Commission shall serve without compensation, and at least 5 members shall be residents of the City. Two members may be appointed if they are residents of the current Urban Growth Boundary of the City. No more than two voting members shall be engaged principally in the buying, selling or developing of real estate for profit as individuals, or be members of any partnership or officers or employees of any corporation that is engaged principally in the buying, selling or developing of real estate for profit. No more than two voting members shall be engaged in the same kind of business, trade or profession.

### Section 3

The remaining portions of Ordinance 715 shall remain in full force and effect until amended or replaced.

# Section 4

It being deemed by the City Council that an emergency exists, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the City Council and Mayor.

First Reading Second Reading September 27, 1988 September 27, 1988

Ayes 6

Nays 0

Signed this 27th day of September, 1988

\_\_\_\_\_

Wallace Boe, Mayor

Lley, City Administrator/Recorder